
SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Retirement to Engrossed House Bill No. 37 by Representative Terry Brown

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, delete "and (4)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 4, delete "and (e)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 5, after "benefits;" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 6 and on
7 line 7 delete "benefits;" and insert "to provide for an effective date;"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, lines 13, delete "and (4)"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 5

11 On page 1, line 14, delete "and (e)"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 6

13 On page 2, line 28, change "If a" to "A"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 7

15 On page 2, line 29, after "Corrections" insert "who"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 8

17 On page 3, at the end of line 2 delete "and the" and delete lines 3 through 19 and insert "as
18 the result of an intentional act of violence shall receive a disability benefit equal to one
19 hundred percent of his average compensation regardless of years of service."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 9

21 On page 3, line 28 after "of duty" delete the remainder of the line and on page 4, delete lines
22 1 through 17 and insert "as the result of an intentional act of violence, the member shall
23 receive a disability benefit equal to one hundred percent of his average compensation
24 regardless of years of service."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 10

26 On page 4, line 26, after "duties and" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 27 and
27 28 and on page 5 delete lines 1 through 15 and insert "as the result of an intentional act of
28 violence, the member shall receive a disability benefit equal to one hundred percent of his
29 average compensation regardless of years of service."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 11

31 On page 5, line 28, after "duties and" delete the remainder of the line and on page 6, delete
32 lines 1 through 17 and insert "as the result of an intentional act of violence, the member shall

1 receive a disability benefit equal to one hundred percent of his average compensation
2 regardless of years of service."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 12

4 On page 6, line 27, after "duty and" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 28, and
5 on page 7, delete lines 1 through 15 and insert "as the result of an intentional act of violence,
6 the member shall receive a disability benefit equal to one hundred percent of his average
7 compensation regardless of years of service."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 13

9 On page 7, line 21, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 22 and 23
10 and insert "apply to the system for a determination of whether his disability is the result of
11 an intentional act of violence. Upon approval, the retiree's benefit shall be increased
12 beginning July 1, 2018."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 14

14 On page 7, line 24, change "Section 3." to "Section 3.A."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 15

16 On page 7, line 29, after "11:461(B)" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 16

18 On page 7, after line 29, insert:

19 "B. For each retiree whose benefit is increased pursuant to Section 2 of this Act, the
20 board of trustees of the system shall direct the system actuary to calculate the actuarial
21 liability created by providing the benefit increase. The employing agency shall, in
22 accordance with the requirements of Article X, Section 29(F) of the Constitution of
23 Louisiana, pay the system the actuarial cost so calculated within ten years. The payments
24 may be structured by agreement of the agency and the system. In the absence of an
25 agreement, the agency shall pay the cost determined by the actuary in one hundred twenty
26 equal monthly installments beginning July 1, 2018.

27 Section 4. The Louisiana State Employees' Retirement System board of trustees shall
28 electronically notify all members of the legislature when a disability benefit is granted
29 pursuant to the provisions of this Act."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 17

31 On page 8, line 1, change "Section 4" to "Section 5"